for consulting services 
related to the use of American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funding 
(“ARPA”); and

RESOLUTION NO. 111-2023(PD)

WHEREAS, preliminary hard construction cost estimates for the Cain Park Village 
Stramp are approximately One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) 
as of April 6, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Guidehouse Inc. has reviewed the Cain Park Village Stramp plans 
and concept through meetings with City staff, WXZ, and WXZ’s design team at RDL 
Architects and have concluded that the use of ARPA funds for the Cain Park Village 
Stramp project are permissible; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2023, Mayor Seren submitted to Council a list of 
recommended uses of ARPA funds. Included in this list is the recommended expenditure 
of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) for the construction of the 
Cain Park Village Stramp; and

WHEREAS, the City does not possess current and accurate boundary surveys, 
topographic surveys, or other technical information pertaining to the eastern end of Cain 
Park; and

WHEREAS, City staff have collaborated with WXZ on the steps necessary to